

Case No. 17-15673

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GUADALUPE SALAZAR, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MCDONALD'S CORP., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Aaron Kaufmann, Cal. SBN 148580
LEONARD CARDER, LLP
1330 Broadway, Suite 1450
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 272-0169
Facsimile: (510) 272-0174
akaufmann@leonardcarder.com

Winifred Kao, Cal. SBN 241473
AAAJ – ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
55 Columbus Ave
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 896-1701
Facsimile: (415) 896-1702
winifredk@advancingjustice-alc.org

Carole Vigne, Cal. SBN 251829
LEGAL AID AT WORK
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 864-8848
Facsimile: (415) 593-0096
cvigne@legalaidatwork.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*California Employment Lawyers Association; AAAJ – Asian Law Caucus; Bet
Tzedek Legal Services, Centro Legal de la Raza; La Raza Centro Legal;
Legal Aid at Work; Partnership for Working Families; Women's Employment
Rights Clinic (Golden Gate University School of Law); and Worksafe, Inc.
(Additional Counsel on the Next Page)*

Dana J. Hadl, Cal. SBN 224636
BET TZEDEK LEGAL SERVICES
3250 Wilshire Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (323) 549-5894
Facsimile: (213) 471-4569
dhadl@bettzedek.org

Derek Schoonmaker, Cal. SBN 268900
CENTRO LEGAL DE LA RAZA
3022 International Blvd., Ste. 410
Oakland, CA 94601
Telephone: (510) 437-1554
dschoonmaker@centrolegal.org

Alejandra Cuestas-Jaimes, Cal. SBN
296933
LA RAZA CENTRO LEGAL
474 Valencia Street, Suite 295
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415)553-3413
Alejandra@lrcl.org

Ben Beach, Cal. SBN 226383
PARTNERSHIP FOR WORKING
FAMILIES
1305 Franklin Street, Suite 501
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 281-7555
ben@forworkingfamilies.org

Anna Kirsch, Cal. SBN 280335
WOMEN'S EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS
CLINIC, GOLDEN GATE
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-6647
Facsimile: (415) 896-2430
akirsch@ggu.edu

Jora Trang, Cal. SBN 218059
WORKSAFE, INC.
1736 Franklin Street, Suite 500
Oakland CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 922-8075
jtrang@worksafe.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. INTRODUCTION	7
III. ANALYSIS.....	10
A. Robust Joint Employment Liability Is Key to Secure the Basic Standards of California Wage and Hour Laws for Workers in the Franchise Setting.....	10
B. Shielding Franchisor Control Motivated by Brand Protection Defies California’s “Statutory Purpose”.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court
 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018)9, 14

Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC
 60 Cal.4th 474 (2014)9

S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations
 48 Cal.3d 341 (1989)14

Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising, Inc.
 923 F.3d 575, *withdrawn*,
 930 F.3d 1107, *certifying question*,
 939 F.3d 1045, *re-establishing other holdings*,
 939 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2019), *pet. for rehearing pndg*..... 8, 13, 15

Other Authorities

Weil, David, “The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad
 for So Many and What Can Be Done to Improve It,”
 Harvard Press (2017)11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont’d)

Bernstein, Jared, “The increasing importance of a Labor Department that
 understands the threats to workers in the current economy,”
https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2017/02/20/the-increasing-importance-a-labor-department-that-understands-the-threats-to-workers-in-the-current-economy/?utm_term=.1e213cdee18a
 Washington Post (Feb. 20, 2017)11

Weil, David, “How to Make Employment Fair in an Age of Contracting and Temp
 Work,” <https://hbr.org/2017/03/making-employment-a-fair-deal-in-the-age-of-contracting-subcontracting-and-temp-work>
 Harvard Business Review (March 2017)..... 11, 12

Weil, David, “Why the Fissured Workplace is Bigger than the Contingent Worker Survey Suggests,” <http://www.fissuredworkplace.net/Thoughts-2019.php#fiswor>
May 14, 2019 11-12

Weil, David, “Enforcing Labour Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The US Experience,” The Economic and Labour Relations Review,
Vol. 22, No. 2 (July 1, 2011)12

Ji, MinWoong & Weil, David, “The Impact of Franchising on Labor Standards Compliance,” Industrial & Labor Relations Review (Cornell Univ.),
Vol. 68(5), Oct. 201513
